
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 131
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.12.2022


SKILL DEVELOPMENT CENTRES IN KARNATAKA


131.   SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) the number of vocational training centres functioning and the demand to setup such centres under Government, in Karnataka, district-wise;


(b) whether Government provides students any scholarship to enroll themselves in vocational education and if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether any assessment has been done for the new skills that can be imparted; and


(d) if so, details thereof along with the placement records so far?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND

ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) Under Skill India Mission, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) delivers skill training through a comprehensive network of skill development centres/institutes under various schemes viz. Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Jan Sikhshan Sansthan (JSS), National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) and Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS) through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) to youths across the country. Under PMKVY, trainings have been imparted through 1063 training centres in Karnataka since inception of the Scheme. Currently, under PMKVY 3.0, there are 22 training centres with ongoing training in Karnataka, district-wise details of which are at Annexure-I. The details of training centres under NAPS, JSS and CTS (ITIs) are also provided in Annexure-II, Annexure-III and Annexure-IV respectively.


(b)        All short-term skilling schemes under MSDE are free of cost; hence, scholarship to candidates for

enrolment is not provided.


(c)&(d) Yes, Sir. MSDE through National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) and Sector Skill Councils (SSCs), focuses on development of skills in emerging technologies. In order to re-skill and upskill IT-professionals to be adept with the emerging technologies. NSDC has established ‘Future of Work’ initiative and in association with IT-ITeS Sector Skill Council, NASSCOM has designed and developed Qualification Packs (QPs) across 9 emerging technologies such as Cyber Security, Artificial Intelligence, Big Data Analytics, Cloud Computing, Block Chain, Robotic Process Automation, Internet of Things, Virtual Reality, and Social & Mobile Application.

Further, to align the IT industry diaspora of India with dynamic world market, NASSCOM - a Sector Skill Council under aegis of MSDE, has launched FutureSkills platform. A learner can seamlessly access free and paid content, assessments, virtual labs and get certified on the skills of their choice.

FutureSkills focuses on 155+ skills spanning across 70+ job roles on 10 emerging technologies namely Artificial Intelligence, Blockchain, Big Data Analytics, Cloud Computing, Cyber Security, Internet of Things, Mobile Tech, Robotic Process Automation, Virtual Reality and 3D Printing. The programme aims to re-skill 2 million professionals and potential employees and students in the industry over a period of 5 years. Till now, around 1lakh candidates have been trained under FutureSkills.


In the area of long-term training, under Directorate General of Training (DGT), the New Age

Course is one of the newly designed courses and delivered nationwide through a network of ITIs. The objective of New Age Course is to improve trending new age skills to cater to the needs of new age industries. Some of new courses are Smart Agriculture (Internet of Things), Smart Healthcare (Internet of Things), Smart City (Internet of Things), Remotely Piloted Aircraft, etc.


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

131 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.12.2022 REGARDING “SKILL DEVELOPMENT CENTRES IN

KARNATAKA”

PMKVY: Number of current training centres in State of Karnataka, District-wise:

District
Short Term Training (STT) Centre under Centrally

Sponsored Centrally Managed (CSCM) Component

Bagalkot              -

Ballari             1

Bangalore              -

Belagavi             2

Bengaluru Rural              -

Bengaluru Urban              -

Bidar             1

Chamarajanagara              -

Chikkaballapura             1

Chikkamagaluru             1

Chitradurga             1

Dakshina Kannada              -

Davangere              -

Dharwad             1

Gadag              -

Hassan             1

Haveri             1

Kalaburagi             2

Kodagu             2

Kolar             2

Koppal             1

Mandya             1

Mysuru              -

Raichur             2

Ramanagara              -

Shivamogga              -

Tumakuru             1

Udupi              -

Uttara Kannada              -

Vijayanagar              -

Vijayapura             1

Yadgir              -

Total           22


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

131 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.12.2022 REGARDING “SKILL DEVELOPMENT CENTRES IN

KARNATAKA”

NAPS: The number of establishments in Karnataka, District-wise:

S.No.
District

Name
No. of establishments

1 Bagalkot 15

2 Ballari 73

3 Belagavi 104

4 Bengaluru Rural 211

5 Bengaluru Urban 523

6 Bidar 64

7 Chamarajanagar 17

8 Chikballapur 10

9 Chikkamagaluru 10

10 Chitradurga 14

11 Dakshin Kannad 63

12 Davangere 20

13 Dharwad 77

14 Gadag 20

15 Hassan 32

16 Haveri 22

17 Kalaburagi 91

18 Kodagu 8

19 Kolar 30

20 Koppal 30

21 Mandya 24

22 Mysuru 100

23 Raichur 23

24 Ramanagara 36

25 Shivamogga 19

26 Tumakuru 33

27 Udupi 21

27 Uttar Kannad 12

28 Vijayapura 26

29 Yadgir 6


Total 1734


Annexure-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

131 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.12.2022 REGARDING “SKILL DEVELOPMENT CENTRES IN

KARNATAKA”

JSSs in Karnataka:

S.No. District

1 Bagalkote

2 Bengaluru Urban

3 Bidar

4 Chitradurga

5 Davangere

6 Kalaburagi

7 Mysuru

8 Raichur

9 Shivamoga

10 Tumkur

11 Uttar Kannada

12 Yadgir

13 Karwar

14 Gulbarga


Annexure-IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

131 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.12.2022 REGARDING “SKILL DEVELOPMENT CENTRES IN

KARNATAKA”

CTS (ITIs): The District wise details of Government and Private ITIs functioning under the Craftsman

Training Scheme in Karnataka State:

Sl. No. District Govt. ITI Private ITI Total

1 Bagalkot 9 67 76

2 Belgaum 15 109 124

3 Bellary 15 74 89

4 Bengaluru Rural 5 16 21

5 Bengaluru Urban 12 41 53

6 Bidar 6 68 74

7 Bijapur 11 87 98

8 Chamarajanagar 6 13 19

9 Chikballapur 7 18 25

10 Chikkamagaluru 9 15 24

11 Chitradurga 8 56 64

12 Dakshin Kannad 6 23 29

13 Davangere 10 47 57

14 Dharwad 8 49 57

15 Gadag 9 35 44

16 Gulbarga 12 71 83

17 Hassan 13 59 72

18 Haveri 9 44 53

19 Kodagu 3 3 6

20 Kolar 7 30 37

21 Koppal 11 35 46

22 Mandya 12 41 53

23 Mysuru 15 36 51

24 Raichur 6 32 38

25 Ramanagara 6 21 27

26 Shivamogga 9 33 42

27 Tumakuru 12 59 71

28 Udupi 7 7 14

29 Uttar Kannad 12 12 24

30 Uttara Kannada 0 0 0

31 Vijayapura 0 0 0

32 Yadgir 5 26 31

   Total 275 1227 1502

No new demands are pending with DGT for opening Government ITIs in Karnataka.

*******

